

No. 10-60771

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

EL PASO ELECTRIC COMPANY

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

RICHARD A. COHEN
Senior Attorney

**National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2949
(202) 273-2995**

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of the issues presented	2
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts.....	5
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	5
A. The parties’ longstanding bargaining relationship covering the historical unit; EPE’s maintenance of an overbroad rule against union activities on company time.....	5
B. Following the Union’s two election victories in October 2003, EPE refuses to meet at reasonable times, refuses to bargain on a single-unit basis, insists on separate agreements for the two newly certified additions to the historical unit, and obstructs progress in negotiation	6
C. On August 24, 2004, the Union wins an election among the customer service representatives; EPE’s previous bargaining position hardens; and EPE commits numerous unfair labor practices during the next 12 months, bringing negotiations to a standstill	7
D. In March and April 2005, union representative Salazar requests information necessary for the performance of his responsibilities; EPE waits months to comply with the information request	10
E. In March 2005, EPE unilaterally changes a longstanding policy of permitting its El Paso meter readers to skip their breaks to finish work early.....	11
F. In the ensuing three months, EPE unilaterally imposes several restrictions on Salazar’s ability to carry out his union functions, threatens Salazar not to ignore the new restrictions, and place Salazar under surveillance	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
G. In January 2006, EPE decides to close its Chelmont Service Center and transfer its CSRs to other facilities; it announces the decision as a <i>fait accompli</i> and affords the Union no opportunity to bargain about the decision’s effects.....	14
H. EPE unilaterally adopts a more stringent disciplinary policy over tardiness and absenteeism issues at its Call Center; supervisor Elizabeth Carrasco threatens CSR Linda Montes that she and others might be disciplined under this new policy; Carrasco disciplines six CSRs under this policy, all without notice to the Union	18
I. On February 20, 2006, Carrasco disciplines three CSRs for violating a policy—prohibiting Call Center CSRs from working on another CSR’s account—that did not exist before the discipline was meted out.....	20
J. On March 13, 2006, EPE deprives meter reader William Power the presence of a union representative at a scheduled disciplinary meeting.....	22
K. On May 26, 2006, discharges employee Mario Navarro in part because he violated EPE’s unilaterally imposed policy prohibiting meter readers from skipping breaks and finishing work early	23
L. On August 21, 2006, EPE removes a union bulletin board from a facility in Las Cruces without bargaining with the Union.....	24
M. On August 2006, without bargaining with the Union, EPE changes an established practice of providing Las Cruces meter readers with twice-yearly boot allowance.....	25
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	26
Summary of argument.....	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	33
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of numerous unfair labor practice findings not contested before the Court.....	33
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that EPE violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by unilaterally implementing changes to work rules and benefits without bargaining and disciplining employees based on those unlawful rules	35
A. General principles and standard of review	35
B. EPE unlawfully implemented a more onerous disciplinary procedure for CSRs at the Call Center, placing six CSRs on PIPs, without affording the union an opportunity to bargain about the new disciplinary procedure	38
C. EPE unilaterally imposed a policy restricting CSRs from working on coworkers’ accounts, and unlawfully imposed discipline on three CSRs pursuant to that policy, without notifying or bargaining with the Union	42
D. EPE changed its policy regarding break and lunch periods for the meter readers without notifying or bargaining with the Union and thereafter discharged Mario Navarro in part due for violating this new policy	46
1. EPE unlawfully eliminated meter reader’s freedom to take their breaks when they choose.....	46
2. EPE unlawfully discharged Mario Navarro pursuant to its unilateral change in break policy.....	49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
E. EPE changed the procedures for the meter readers and collectors’ boot allowance policy at Las Cruces without notifying or bargaining with the Union.....	52
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that EPE refused to engage in good faith bargaining with the Union over the effects of its decision to close the Chelmont facility.....	54
A. General principles and standard of review	54
B. EPE did not engage in effects bargaining with the Union but instead presented the Union with a <i>fait accompli</i> regarding the closure of the Chelmont facility and the fate of the Chelmont CSRs	56
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.H. Belo Corp. (WFAA-TV) v. NLRB</i> , 411 F.2d 959 (5th Cir. 1969)	36
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 560 (2004)	45
<i>Appalachian Power Co.</i> , 250 NLRB 228 (1980), <i>enforced mem.</i> 660 F.2d 488 (4th Cir. 1981)	36
<i>Asarco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 86 F.3d 1401 (5th Cir. 1996)	37
<i>Boland Marine</i> , 225 NLRB 824 (1976), <i>enforced</i> , 562 F.2d 1259 (5th Cir. 1977)	52
<i>Central Freight Lines, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 666 F.2d 238 (5th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>California Gas Transport, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 507 F.3d 847 (5th Cir. 2007)	34
<i>Dynasteel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 476 F.3d 253 (5th Cir. 2007)	44,48
<i>El Paso Electric Company</i> , 350 NLRB 151 (2007), <i>enforced</i> , 272 F. App'x 381 (5th Cir. 2008)	4,8,9,10
<i>Essex Valley Visiting Nurses Association</i> , 343 NLRB 817 (2004)	51
<i>First National Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 452 U.S. 666 (1981)	31,55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Great Western Produce,</i> 299 NLRB 1004 (1990)	49
<i>Hyatt v. NLRB,</i> 939 F.2d 361 (6th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Litton Finance Printing Division v. NLRB,</i> 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	35
<i>Livingston Pipe & Tube Company v. NLRB,</i> 987 F.2d 422 (7th Cir. 1993)	41
<i>Metropolitan Edison Co. v. NLRB,</i> 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	35
<i>Murphy Diesel Co.,</i> 184 NLRB 757 (1970), <i>enforced,</i> 454 F.2d 303 (7th Cir. 1971)	36,38
<i>NLRB v. Allied Aviation Fueling of Dallas LP,</i> 490 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>NLRB v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.,</i> 529 F.2d 427 (5th Cir. 1976)	41
<i>NLRB v. Citizens Hotel Co.,</i> 326 F.2d 501 (5th Cir. 1964)	58,59
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home Corp.,</i> 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>NLRB v. Katz,</i> 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	29,34,35,36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Proler Corp.</i> , 635 F.2d 351 (5th Cir. 1981)	37
<i>NLRB v. Seaport Printing & Ad Specialties, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 812 (5th Cir. 2009)	31,55,56,59
<i>Overstreet v. El Paso Electric Company</i> , No. 3:05-CV-61 (W.D. Tex., El Paso Div. 2005)	5
<i>Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Fayetteville</i> , 330 NLRB 900 (2000), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 24 Fed. App'x 104 (4th Cir. 2001)	47
<i>Pine Brook Care Center</i> , 322 NLRB 740 (1996)	53
<i>San Miguel Hospital Corp.</i> , 355 NLRB No. 43, 2010 WL 2360588 (2010)	49
<i>Sara Lee Bakery Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 422 (5th Cir. 2008)	29,33,35,37
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	36
<i>Strand Theatre of Shreveport Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 493 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	56
<i>The Trading Post</i> , 224 NLRB 980 (1976)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>United States Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	34
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	56
<i>Vico Products Co. v. NLRB</i> , 333 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	58
 Statutes:	
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2,8,27,29,35,38,41,51,55
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158 (a)(3)).....	10, 27
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	2,8,26,29,35,36,38,41,49,51,53,55
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....	54
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2,37,55
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
Section 10(j) (29 U.S.C. § 160(j)).....	4
 Miscellaneous :	
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)	33
